GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF CHEMICALS AND PETROCHEMICALS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1308

TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.02.2021

Plastic Parks
1308 : DR.NISHIKANT DUBEY
Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to establish Plastic Parks in the country and if
so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(b) whether the Government has taken adequate steps for early establishment of
Plastic Park at Deoghar District, Jharkhand;

(c) if so, the details thereof and the time by which this plastic park likely to become
operational,

(d) whether the Government has made any assessment with regard to employment
likely to be generated; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS (SHRI D. V. SADANANDA GOWDA)

(@) Yes, Sir. The Department of Chemicals and Petrochemicals has been
implementing the Scheme for setting up of Plastic Parks. Currently, seven
Plastic parks are under implementation. The details of the status of these
Plastic parks (state-wise) are as under:

1. Madhya Pradesh: The Plastic park at Tamot has completed physical

infrastructure and purchase of equipment for common facility centers

(CFC) is in progress. One unit is functional in the Plastic Park.



2. Madhya Pradesh: The Plastic park at Bilaua is at various stages of

implementation and work related to development of physical
infrastructure is in progress.

3. Odisha: The Plastic park at Paradeep is at various stage of
implementation and work related to development of physical
infrastructure is almost completed.

4. Jharkhand: The work at Plastic park at Deoghar has started in
August, 2019 and currently the work related to development of physical
infrastructure is in progress.

5. Tamil _Nadu: The work related to development of physical

infrastructure at Plastic park at Thiruvallur is in progress.

6. Assam: The Plastic park at Tinsukia is in various stages of
implementation and work related to development of physical
infrastructure is in progress.

7. Uttarakhand: The Plastic park at Sitarganj has been approved

recently and the various post approval formalities as per the Scheme

guidelines are in progress.

(b) & (c) Yes, Sir. The Plastic park at Deoghar, Jharkhand was approved on
20.12.2018 by the Department of Chemicals and Petrochemicals and as per the
signed agreement it is to be completed by the SPV Jharkhand Industrial
Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited (JIIDCO), Ranchi within three

years i.e. by December, 2021.

(d) & (e) Yes, Sir. As per assessment submitted by the State Govt. of Jharkhand,
more than 100 units are proposed to be set up in the park and, once fully
functional, it is expected to generate about 9250 direct and indirect

employment opportunities.



